GENERAL NOTES
TARIFF SCHEDULE OF MOROCCO

1. Relation to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the Kingdom of Morocco
(HTSMOROCCO). The provisions of this Schedule are generally expressed in terms of
the HTSMOROCCO, and the interpretation of the provisions of this Schedule, including
the product coverage of subheadings of this Schedule, shall be governed by the General
Notes, Section Notes, and Chapter Notes of the HTSMOROCCO. To the extent that
provisions of this Schedule are identical to the corresponding provisions of the
HTSMOROCCO, the provisions of this Schedule shall have the same meaning as the
corresponding provisions of the HTSMOROCCO.

2. Base Rates of Duty. The base rates of duty applicable are set forth in this
Schedule.

3. Staging. In addition to the staging categories listed in Annex 1V paragraph 1, this
schedule contains staging categories N, O, P, Q,R, S, T, X, and Y:

@) duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category N shall be
reduced to 75 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year one and shall
remain at this reduced rate through year four. Beginning on January 1 of
year five, duties shall be removed in six equal annual stages and such goods
shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year ten;

(b) duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category O shall be
reduced by 51.6 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year one.
Beginning on January 1 of year two, duties shall be removed in nine equal
annual stages, and such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year
ten;

(© if the prevailing applied MFN rate (“MFN rate”) is equal to the base rate,
duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category P shall be
reduced to 62 percent of the base rate. If the MFN rate is less than the base
rate, duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category P shall be
reduced to 62 percent of the MFN rate and reduced an additional 0.275
percent of the MFN rate for every percentage point difference between the
base rate and the MFN rate. Such tariff reductions shall begin January 1 of
year one.
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(d)

(€)

(f)

(9)

(h)

duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category Q shall be
removed in 18 equal annual stages beginning on January 1 of year one, and
such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year 18;

duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category R shall remain
at base rates during years one through seven. Duties on these goods shall be
reduced by 5.6 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year eight and by an
additional 5.6 percent of the base rate on January 1 of each year thereafter
through year 13. On January 1 of year 14, duties on these goods shall be
reduced by an additional 11.1 percent of the base rate, and by an additional
11.1 percent of the base rate on January 1 of each year thereafter through
year 19. Such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year 19;

duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category S shall remain
at base rates during years one through ten. Duties on these goods shall be
reduced by 4.8 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year 11 and by an
additional 4.8 percent of the base rate on January 1 of each year thereafter
through year 17. On January 1 of year 18, duties on these goods shall be
reduced by an additional 8.3 percent of the base rate, and by an additional
8.3 percent of the base rate on January 1 of each year thereafter through
year 25. Such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year 25;

duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category T shall be
reduced by 83.64 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year one.
Beginning on January 1 of year two, duties shall be removed in four equal
annual stages, and such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year
five;

duties on goods provided for in the items in staging category X shall be
reduced by 10 percent of the base rate on January 1 of year one. Beginning
on January 1 of year two, duties shall be removed in four equal annual
stages, and such goods shall be duty-free, effective January 1 of year five;
and
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Q) goods provided for in the items in staging category Y shall receive MFN
treatment.

4. Originating goods of the United States imported into Morocco shall not be subject
to any duties applied pursuant to Article 5 of the WTO Agreement on Agriculture.
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ANNEX 1
Relation to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the Kingdom of Morocco

1. This Annex contains temporary modifications to the provisions of the
HTSMOROCCO pursuant to this Agreement. Originating goods of the United States
included in the provisions of this Annex are subject to the rates of duty set out in this
Annex in lieu of the rates of duty set out in Chapters 1 through 97 of the HTSMOROCCO.
Notwithstanding tariff-rate quota provisions provided for elsewhere in the
HTSMOROCCO, originating goods of the United States shall be permitted entry into
Morocco according to the provisions of this Annex. Furthermore, any quantity of goods
provided for the United States under a tariff-rate quota provided in this Annex shall not be
counted toward any tariff-rate quota provided for such goods elsewhere in the
HTSMOROCCO.

2. For goods designated by HTSMOROCCO subheadings 1006.10.9010,
1006.10.9090, 1006.20.9010, 1006.20.9090, 1006.30.1000, 1006.30.9000, 1006.40.0000,
1003.00.9010, 1003.00.9090, in the event that Morocco applies a mechanism that results in
the application of a customs duty to such a good from any trading partner that is below the
customs duty set out in the Tariff Schedule of Morocco pursuant to the Agreement,
Morocco shall immediately apply the lower customs duty that results from that mechanism
to U.S. imports of that good.

3. @ In the event that Morocco grants or maintains with respect to any other
trading partner market access better than that granted to the United States
under this Agreement for any good listed in subparagraph (b) below,
Morocco shall immediately grant such better market access to the United
States.

(b) Subparagraph (a) applies to goods under the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 0201.10.0011, 0201.10.0019, 0201.10.0090, 0201.20.0011,
0201.20.0019, 0201.20.0090, 0201.30.0011, 0201.30.0019, 0201.30.0090,
0202.10.0010, 0202.10.0090, 0202.20.0010, 0202.20.0090, 0202.30.1100,
0202.30.1900, 0202.30.9000, 0206.10.1000, 0206.10.9100.aa,
0206.10.9100.bb, 0206.10.9900, 0206.21.0010, 0206.21.0091,
0206.21.0099, 0206.22.0010, 0206.22.0091, 0206.22.0099, 0206.29.0010,
0206.29.0091.aa, 0206.29.0091.bb, 0206.29.0099, 0207.12.0000,
0207.14.0010, 0207.14.0021.bb, 0207.14.0029, 0207.14.0090,
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0207.25.0000, 0207.27.1000, 0207.27.9010, 0207.27.9021, 0207.27.9029,
0207.27.9090, 1001.10.9000, 1001.90.9010, 1001.90.9090, 1005.90.0000,
1102.20.0011, 1102.20.0019, 1102.20.0091, 1102.20.0099, 1103.13.0001,
1103.13.0009, 1103.13.0020, 1103.13.0031, 1103.13.0039, 1103.13.0080,
1104.23.0010, 1104.23.0020, 1104.23.0090, 1108.12.0000, 1201.00.8900,
1507.90.0000, 1515.29.0000, 1601.00.0091.aa, 1601.00.0099.aa,
1602.31.0010, 1602.31.0099, 1602.39.0010, 1602.39.0096, 1602.39.0098,
1602.50.0090, 2302.10.0010, 2302.10.0091, 2302.10.0099, 2304.00.0010,
2304.00.0090, 2306.70.0000, 1101.00.1000, 1103.11.0001, 1103.11.0009,
1103.11.0041, 1103.11.0049, 1104.29.1010, 1104.29.3010, 1104.29.5010,
1902.11.0010, 1902.11.0090, 1902.19.0019, 1902.30.0000, 1902.40.1110,
1902.40.1191, 1902.40.9191, 1902.40.9199, 1902.40.9900, 1902.19.0099,
1902.40.1199, 1902.40.1900, 1902.40.9110, 1101.00.9000, 1103.11.0020,
1103.11.0030, 1103.11.0050, 1103.11.0080, 1104.29.1020, 1104.29.1090,
1104.29.3020, 1104.29.3090, 1104.29.5020, 1104.29.5030, 1104.29.5090,
0207.11.0000, 0207.13.0010, 0207.13.0021, 0207.13.0029, 0207.13.0090,
0207.14.0021.cc, 0207.14.0021.dd, 0207.24.0000, 0207.26.0010,
0207.26.0021, 0207.26.0029, and 0207.26.0090.

4. Upon request of either Party, the Parties shall consult regarding the operation and
administration of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Annex.

High Quality Beef

5. @) The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the definition in
subparagraph (c) shall be subject to duties specified in subparagraphs (a)(i)
and (a)(ii) in any calendar years specified herein, and shall not exceed the
quantity specified below for each such year:

Q) Duties on goods defined in subparagraph (c), except for goods under
HTSMOROCCO subheading 0206.29.0091.aa, shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category T in the General
Notes to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(g).

(i) Duties on goods under HTSMOROCCO subheading
0206.29.0091.aa shall be removed in accordance with the provisions
of staging category X in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule of
Morocco, paragraph 3(h).
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(b)

()

cuts:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

1 4,000

2 4,160

3 4,326

4 4,499

5 4,679

6 4,867

7 5,061

8 5,264

9 5,474

10 5,693

11 5,921

12 6,158

13 6,404

14 6,660

15 6,927

16 7,204

17 7,492

18 unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Q in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(d).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to high quality beef, defined as any beef

Q) under the following HTSMOROCCO subheadings: 0201.20.0011,
0201.20.0019, 0201.20.0090, 0201.30.0011, 0201.30.0019,
0201.30.0090, 0202.20.0010, 0202.20.0090, 0202.30.1900,
0206.10.9100.aa (skirt cuts, fresh or chilled), and 0206.29.0091.aa
(skirt cuts, frozen);
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(i) obtained from bovine animals of less than 30 months of age which
have been fed for at least 100 days on nutritionally balanced, high-
energy-content rations containing not less than 70 percent grain and
comprising at least 20 pounds total feed per day; and

(iii)  graded as “choice” or “prime” by the United States Department of
Agriculture.

Standard Quality Beef

6.

(@)

(b)

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the definition in
subparagraph (c) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of
staging category G in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination), paragraph 1(g), in any
calendar year specified herein, and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed
the quantity specified below for each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,040
2,081
2,122
2,165

0 2,208

P OoO~NOOITE, WN B

After year ten, the quantity increases at the annual rate of two percent of the
previous year’s quantity.

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(i).
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(©)

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to standard quality beef, defined as any
beef cuts:

() under the following HTSMOROCCO subheadings that do not meet
the definition for high quality beef in paragraph 5(c) of this Annex:
0201.20.0011, 0201.20.0019, 0201.20.0090, 0201.30.0011,
0201.30.0019, 0201.30.0090, 0202.20.0010, 0202.20.0090,
0202.30.1900, 0206.10.9100.aa (skirt cuts, fresh or chilled), and
0206.29.0091.aa (skirt cuts, frozen); and

(i) under the following HTSMOROCCO subheadings: 0201.10.0011,
0201.10.0019, 0201.10.0090, 0202.10.0010, 0202.10.0090,
0202.30.9000, 0206.10.1000, 0206.10.9100.bb (products other than
skirt cuts, fresh or chilled), 0206.10.9900, 0206.21.0010,
0206.21.0091, 0206.21.0099, 0206.22.0010, 0206.22.0091,
0206.22.0099, 0206.29.0010, 0206.29.0091.bb (products other than
skirt cuts, frozen), 0206.29.0099, and 1602.50.0090.

Chicken and Turkey Whole Birds

7.

(a)

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category O in the General Notes
to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(b), in any calendar year
specified herein, and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity
specified below for each such year:

Year Quantity

(Metric tons)
1,250
1,350
1,450
1,550
1,650
1,750
1,850
1,950

cONOOT A~ WN PR
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(b)

(©)

9 2,050

10 2,150
11 2,250
12 2,350
13 2,450
14 2,550
15 2,650
16 2,750
17 2,850
18 2,950
19 unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category R in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(e).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 0207.11.0000, 0207.12.0000, 0207.24.0000, and
0207.25.0000.

Chicken Leg Quarters and Wings

8.

(a)

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category O in the General Notes
to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(b), in any calendar year
specified herein, and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity
specified below for each such year:

Year Quantity

(Metric tons)
4,000
4,200
4,400
4,600

A wWDNPE
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Durum Wheat

9.

(b)

(©)

(@)

5 4,800
6 5,000
7 5,200
8 5,400
9 5,600
10 5,800
11 6,000
12 6,200
13 6,400
14 6,600
15 6,800
16 7,000
17 7,200
18 7,400
19 7,600
20 7,800
21 8,000
22 8,200
23 8,400
24 8,600
25 unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category S in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(f).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 0207.13.0029 and 0207.14.0029.

Except as otherwise provided in subparagraph (b), the duties on the
aggregate quantity of goods entered under the HTSMOROCCO
subheadings listed in subparagraph (e) shall be removed in accordance with
the provisions of staging category N in the General Notes to the Tariff
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(b)

Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(a), in any calendar year specified herein,
and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity specified below for
each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

250,000
260,000
270,000
280,000
290,000
300,000
310,000
320,000
330,000

0 340,000

P OO ~NOoO o~ WwN -

After year ten, the quantity shall increase at the annual rate of 10,000 metric
tons. Goods entered under the provisions in subparagraph (b)(ii) shall not
count against the aggregate quantity of goods specified in subparagraph (a).

If during the months of June or July, Morocco:

Q) imports from any other trading partner goods under the
HTSMOROCCO subheading listed in subparagraph (e), U.S. goods
imported under this subheading shall be subject to duties provided
for in subparagraph (a).

(i) does not import from other any trading partner goods under the
HTSMOROCCO subheading listed in subparagraph (e), duties on
U.S. goods imported under this subheading shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category Y in the General
Notes to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(i). Either
Party, taking into account market conditions, may request that U.S.
goods imported under this subheading be made subject to duties
provided for in subparagraph (a).
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(c) In years one through five, Morocco shall administer the quantities listed in
subparagraph (a) through an auction system, subject to the disciplines in
Annex 3-C (Wheat Auction System). No later than year four, the Parties
shall determine_whether such quantities will be administered, after year five,
through an auction system or on a first-come, first-served basis.

(d) Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(i).

(e) Subparagraphs (a) through (d) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheading: 1001.10.9000.

Common Wheat

10. @) Except as otherwise provided in subparagraph (c), duties on the aggregate
quantity of goods entered under the HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in
subparagraph (f) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of
staging category P in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco,
paragraph 3(c), in any calendar year specified herein, and the aggregate
quantity shall not exceed the quantity specified below for each such year.
Before January 1 of year ten, paragraph 3(a) shall not apply to quantities
generated according to the methodology set out in subparagraphs (a)(i)
through (a)(iii).

Q) When Moroccan production of the good is greater than 3 million
metric tons:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
280,000
293,333
306,667
320,000
333,333
346,667
360,000

~NOoO Ok~ WN -
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(b)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

8 373,333
9 386,667
10 (and thereafter) 400,000

When Moroccan production of the good is less than 2.1 million
metric tons:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
1 700,000
2 740,000
3 780,000
4 820,000
5 860,000
6
7
8
9
1

900,000

940,000

980,000

1,020,000

0 (and thereafter) 1,060,000

When Moroccan production of the good is less than or equal to 3
million metric tons, for each ton of Moroccan production less than 3
million metric tons, the quantity in subparagraph (a)(i) shall increase
by the difference between the quantities specified in subparagraphs
(a)(i1) and (a)(i) for that year divided by 900,000.

Goods entered under the provisions in subparagraph (c) shall not
count against the aggregate quantity of goods specified in
subparagraph (a).

If, before January 1 of year ten, Morocco grants or maintains with respect to
any other trading partner quantities that are generated according to the
methodology set out in subparagraphs (a)(i) through (a)(iii), and if one or
both of these quantities exceed those specified for year ten in the tables in
subparagraphs (a)(i) and/or (a)(ii), the U.S. quantities in the tables in
subparagraphs (a)(i) and/or (a)(ii) shall grow thereafter by increased equal
annual increments that result in new quantities for the United States by
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(©)

(d)

(€)

()

Almonds

11.

(a)

January 1 of year ten equal to any new quantities provided to that other
trading partner.

Duties on goods entered during the months of June and July under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (f) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes
to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(i). The Parties may agree to
extend this period to August 31.

In years one through five, Morocco shall administer the quantities listed in
subparagraph (a) through an auction system, subject to the disciplines in
Annex 3-C (Wheat Auction System). No later than year four, the Parties
shall determine_ whether such quantities will be administered, after year five,
through an auction system or on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(i).

Subparagraphs (a) through (e) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 1001.90.9010 and 1001.90.9090.

The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the HTSMOROCCO
subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar
year specified herein, and shall not exceed the quantity specified below for
each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

50.0

52.0

54.1

56.2

58.5

60.8

OOl WN B
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Sugar

12.

(b)

(©)

(a)

(b)

(©)

7 63.3

8 65.8
9 68.4
10 71.2
11 74.0
12 77.0
13 80.1
14 83.3
15 unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category J in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination), paragraph

1(j).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 0802.11.0091, 0802.11.0099, 0802.12.0091, and
0802.12.0099.

Duties on goods listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in accordance
with the provisions of staging category K in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination),
paragraph 1(k).

Preferential tariff treatment under subparagraph (a) shall be accorded to a
quantity of goods equal to the amount of the United States’ trade surplus, by
volume, with all sources in the following subheadings: 1701.11, 1701.12,
1701.91, and 1701.99. The United States’ trade surplus will be calculated
using the most recent annual data available.

The provisions in subparagraph (a) refer to the following HTSMOROCCO

subheadings and the equivalent subheadings in the Tariff Schedule of the
United States (HTSUS):
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HTSMOROCCO Article Description HTSUS (8-digit)

1701.11 Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid
form; Raw cane sugar, not containing added flavoring or
coloring matter

1701.12 Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid
form; Raw beet sugar, not containing added flavoring or
coloring matter

1701.91 Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid
form; Other, containing added coloring, or added flavoring
matter.
1701.99 Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid
form; Other
1702.90.aa Cane/beet sugars & syrups (incl. invert sugar) and other 1702.90.20

sugar syrup blends, containing at least 50% by weight of
fructose, w/soluble non-sugar solids equal to 6% or less by
weight of total soluble solids.

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.

1702.90.bb Blended syrups described in add. US note 4 to chap. 17. 1702.90.58

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.

1702.90.cc Acrticles containing over 65% by dry wt. sugar, described in 1702.90.68
add. U.S note 2 to Ch.17.

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.
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HTSMOROCCO Article Description

2106.90.aa

2106.90.ee

2106.90.ff

Syrups derived from cane/beet sugar containing added
coloring but not added flavoring.

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.

Blended syrups described in add US note 4 to chapter 17.

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.

Food preps, nesoi, articles containing over 65% by dry
weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to
chapter 17.

Note: Cane/beet sugar contained in this article will be
subject to the tariff treatment applicable according to
heading 1701 of the Moroccan tariff schedule.

Sugar-containing Products

13.

(@)

(b)

HTSUS (8-digit)

2106.90.46

2106.90.91

2106.90.94

Duties on goods listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in accordance
with the provisions of staging category K in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination),
paragraph 1(k).

Preferential tariff treatment under subparagraph (a) shall be accorded to a
quantity of goods equal to the amount of the United States’ trade surplus, by

volume, with all sources in the following subheadings: 1702.20, 1702.30,

1702.90, 1806.10, 2101.12, 2101.20, and 2106.90. The United States’ trade
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(©)

The provisions in subparagraph (a) refer to the following HTSMOROCCO

subheadings and the equivalent HTSUS subheadings:

HTSMOROCCO Article Description

1702.20.aa

1702.30.aa

1702.40.aa

1702.60.aa

1704.90.aa

1704.90.bb

1806.10.aa

1806.10.bb

1806.10.cc

Maple sugar and syrup, blended, described in add. US

note 4 to chapter 17.

Glucose & glucose syrup not containing fructose or
containing in dry state less than 20% by weight of
fructose; described in additional U.S. note 4 to
chapter 17.

Glucose & glucose syrup containing in the dry state at

least 20% but less than 50% by weight of fructose;
described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17

Other fructose & fructose syrup containing in dry
state >50% by weight of fructose described in
additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17.

Sugar confectionery, not containing cocoa, containing

over 65% by dry weight of sugar described in U.S.
note 2 to chapter 17.

Sugar confectionery, not containing cocoa, containing

over 10% by dry wt. of sugar described in add. US
note 3 to chapter 17.

Cocoa powder, containing less than 65% by dry wit.
Sugar

Cocoa powder, containing over 65% by dry wt of
sugar, described in add US note 2 to chapter 17.

Cocoa powder, other, containing over 65% but less
than 90% by dry weight of sugar.
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1702.20.28

1702.30.28

1702.40.28

1702.60.28

1704.90.68

1704.90.78

1806.10.15

1806.10.28

1806.10.38



HTSMOROCCO Article Description

1806.10.dd

1806.10.ee

1806.20.aa

1806.20.bb

1806.20.cc

1806.20.dd

1806.90.aa

1806.90.bb

1806.90.cc

1901.20.aa

Cocoa powder, containing 90% or more by dry wt of
sugar, described in add US note 2 to chapter 17.

Cocoa powder, containing 90% or more by dry wt of
sugar.

Chocolate/oth preps with cocoa, over 2kg but not over

4.5 kg, containing over 65% by dry wt of sugar,
described in add US note 2 to chapter 17.

Chocolate/oth preps with cocoa, over 2kg but not over

4.5 kg, containing over 10% by dry wt of sugar,
described in add US note 3 to chapter 17.

Blended syrups w/chocolate or cocoa, 0/2kg but not
over 4.5 kg, not over 65% sugar, described in
additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17.

Chocolate and preps w/cocoa, 0/2kg but n/o 4.5 kg,
containing over 10% by dry weight of sugar,
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Blended syrups w/chocolate or cocoa, nesoi,
described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17.

Chocolate and preps w/cocoa, containing over 65%
by dry weight of sugar, described in additional U.S.
note 2 to chapter 17.

Chocolate and preps w/cocoa, nesoi, containing over
10% by dry weight of sugar, described in additional
U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Mixes and doughs for the prep of bakers wares of
heading 1905, containing over 65% by weight of
sugar, not put up for retail sale, described in
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HTSUS (8-digit)

1806.10.55

1806.10.75

1806.20.73

1806.20.77

1806.20.94

1806.20.98

1806.90.39

1806.90.49

1806.90.59

1901.20.25



HTSMOROCCO Article Description

1901.20.bb

1901.90.aa

1901.90.bb

2101.12.aa

2101.12.bb

2101.12.cc

2101.20.aa

2101.20.bb

additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17.

Mixes for bakers’ wares, containing over 65% by
weight of sugar not retail, described in additional U.S.
note 2 to chapter 17.

Food preps of flour, etc., nesoi, containing over 65%
by weight of sugar, described in additional U.S. note
2 to chapter 17.

Food preps of flour, etc., nesoi, containing over 10%
by weight of sugar, described in additional U.S. note
3 to chapter 17.

Preparations with the basis of extracts, essences and
concentrates or with a basis of coffee, blended syrups
described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17.

Preparations with the basis of extracts, essences and
concentrates or with a basis of coffee, containing over
65% by dry weight of sugar described in additional
U.S. note 2 to chapter 17.

Preparations with the basis of extracts, essences and
concentrates or with a basis of coffee, containing over
10% by dry weight of sugar described in additional
U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Extract/essence/concentrate or w/basis of tea or mate
Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to
chapter 17.

Extract/essence/concentrate or w/basis of tea or mate,
containing over 65% by dry weight of sugar,
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HTSUS (8-digit)

1901.20.60

1901.90.54

1901.90.58

2101.12.38

2101.12.48

2101.12.58

2101.20.38

2101.20.48



HTSMOROCCO Article Description

2101.20.cc

2103.90.aa

2106.90.bb

2106.90.cc

2106.90.dd

2106.90.99

described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17.

Extract/essence/concentrate or w/basis of tea or mate,
containing over 10% by dry weight of sugar,
described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Mixed condiments and mixed seasonings, described
in add US note 3 to chapter 21.

Blended syrups, nesoi, 0/10% milk solids, described
in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17.

Food preps, nesoi, 0/10% milk solids, containing over
65% by dry weight of sugar, described in additional
U.S. note 2 to chapter 17.

Food preps, nesoi, 0/10% milk solids, containing over
10% by dry weight of sugar, described in additional
U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Food preps, nesoi, n/o 10% milk solids, containing
over 10% by dry weight of sugar, described in
additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17.

Products Related to Durum Wheat

14. @

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category N in the General Notes
to the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(a), in any calendar year
specified herein, and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity
specified below for each such year:

Year Quantity

HTSUS (8-digit)

2101.20.58

2103.90.78

2106.90.72

2106.90.76

2106.90.80

2106.90.97

(Metric tons)
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(b)

(©)

1,500
1,530
1,561
1,592
1,624
1,656
1,689
1,723
1,757
0 1,793

P OO ~NOoO ol WwN -

After year ten, the quantity shall increase at the annual rate of two percent
of the previous year’s quantity.

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(i).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 1101.00.1000, 1103.11.0001, 1103.11.0009, 1103.11.0041,
1103.11.0049, 1104.29.1010, 1104.29.3010, 1104.29.5010, 1902.11.0010,
1902.11.0090, 1902.19.0019, 1902.30.0000, 1902.40.1110, 1902.40.1191,
1902.40.9191, 1902.40.9199, 1902.40.9900, 1902.19.0099, 1902.40.1199,
1902.40.1900, and 1902.40.9110.

Products Related to Common Wheat

15.

(a)

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category P in the General Notes to
the Tariff Schedule of Morocco, paragraph 3(c), in any calendar year
specified herein, and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity
specified below for each such year:

Year Quantity
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Apples

16.

(b)

(©

(@)

(Metric tons)
1,500
1,530
1,561
1,592
1,624
1,656
1,689
1,723
1,757

0 1,793

P OO ~NO OIS, WN P

After year ten, the quantity shall increase at the annual rate of two percent
of the previous year’s quantity.

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category Y in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(i).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 1101.00.9000, 1103.11.0020, 1103.11.0030, 1103.11.0050,
1103.11.0080, 1104.29.1020, 1104.29.1090, 1104.29.3020, 1104.29.3090,
1104.29.5020, 1104.29.5030, and 1104.29.5090.

Except as otherwise provided in subparagraph (b), the aggregate quantity of
goods entered under the HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in
subparagraph (d) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein,
and the aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity specified below for
each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
1 2000
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(b)

(©)

(d)

2080
2163
2250
2340
2433
2531
2632
2737
0 unlimited

P OO N O, WN

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Goods entered under the provisions in subparagraph (b) shall not count
against the aggregate quantity of goods specified in subparagraph (a).

Duties on goods entered from January 1 through 31 and from June 1 through
December 31 under HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph
(d) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging category
G in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination), paragraph 1(g).

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category G in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination),

paragraph 1(g).

Subparagraphs (a) through (c) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheadings: 0808.10.1000, 0808.10.9010, 0808.10.9020, and
0808.10.9090.

Frozen Boneless and Skinless Thigh Meat of Chickens, Not Mechanically Deboned

17.

(@)

Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category C in Annex IV (Tariff
Elimination), paragraph 1(c), in any calendar year specified herein, and the
aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity specified below for each
such year:
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Quantity
(Metric tons)
125
131
138
145
152
160
168
176
185
0 unlimited

<
@D
QD
=

P Ooo~NOoO ok~ WwWwN -

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

(b)  Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category G in Annex IV (Tariff Elimination),

paragraph 1(g).

(c)  Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheading: 0207.14.0021.cc.

Other Frozen Deboned Poultry Meat, Not Mechanically Deboned

18. @ Duties on the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
HTSMOROCCO subheadings listed in subparagraph (c) shall be removed in
accordance with the provisions of staging category G in Annex IV (Tariff
Elimination), paragraph 1(c), in any calendar year specified herein, and the
aggregate quantity shall not exceed the quantity specified below for each

such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

1 75

2 79

3 83

4 87
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(b)

(©)

5 91
6 96
7 101
8 106
9 111
10 116
11 122
12 128
13 135
14 141
15 148
16 156
17 164
18 172
19 unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities
listed in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the
provisions of staging category R in the General Notes to the Tariff Schedule
of Morocco, paragraph 3(e).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following HTSMOROCCO
subheading: 0207.14.0021.dd.
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